

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
XAIVER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services, JESSICA S. MARCELLA, in her official capacity as
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs; and OFFICE OF POPULATION
AFFAIRS,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Tenth Circuit

**Application from The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit (No. 24-6063)**

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR STAY OF AGENCY ACTION**

RELIEF REQUESTED BY FRIDAY, AUGUST 30, 2024

Zach West
Counsel of Record
Garry M. Gaskins, II
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
Zach.West@oag.ok.gov
Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov

Anthony J. (A.J.) Ferate
SPENCER FANE
9400 North Broadway Ext., Ste. 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114
(405) 844-9900
AJFerate@spencerfane.com

Counsel for Oklahoma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

INDEX OF APPENDIX..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

APPLICATION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. OKLAHOMA HAS SUCCESSFULLY MANAGED TITLE X FUNDING FOR DECADES, AND THE SERVICES PROVIDED ARE VITAL TO THE STATE’S CITIZENS. 4

II. HISTORICALLY, HHS HAS ISSUED CONTRADICTORY TITLE X REGULATIONS. 5

III. *DOBBS* ALLOWED OKLAHOMA’S HISTORICAL ABORTION BAN TO TAKE EFFECT. 7

IV. HHS TERMINATED OKLAHOMA’S TITLE X FUNDING BECAUSE OKLAHOMA’S HEALTH DEPARTMENT REFUSES TO PROVIDE ABORTION REFERRALS. 8

V. OKLAHOMA SUED, SEEKING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION 11

I. THIS COURT’S SPENDING CLAUSE DECISIONS ESTABLISH OKLAHOMA’S INDISPUTABLY CLEAR RIGHT TO AN INJUNCTION, AND OKLAHOMA IS LIKELY TO OBTAIN CERTIORARI REVIEW ON THIS ISSUE. 13

II.	THE WELDON AMENDMENT’S PLAIN TEXT PROTECTS OKLAHOMA’S HEALTH DEPARTMENT FROM BEING FORCED TO PERFORM ABORTION REFERRALS. ...	23
A.	In declining to apply the Weldon Amendment here, the Tenth Circuit ignored the parties’ arguments and agreements.	23
B.	The district court clearly erred by finding that Oklahoma’s Department of Health is not a provider of health care services....	25
C.	The Tenth Circuit clearly erred by downplaying the 2021 Final Rule’s express promises to protect grantees who object to abortion referrals.	27
D.	The Weldon Amendment’s plain text protects all objectors, regardless of their reasons for declining to refer for abortions.	32
E.	The Tenth Circuit clearly erred in holding, contrary to the views of both parties, that the United States is not requiring abortion referrals.....	33
III.	OKLAHOMA FACES IRREPARABLE HARM, AND AN INJUNCTION WILL AID THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION AND REVIEW.	39
IV.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EQUITIES FAVOR AN INJUNCTION.	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**INDEX OF APPENDIX
(by separate volume)**

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 1:

Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Order Affirming Denial of Preliminary Injunction
filed July 15, 2024..... App.1

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 2:

Judgment Affirming District Court
filed July 15, 2024App.65

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 3:

Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction
filed March 26, 2024App.68

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 4:

Transcript of Proceedings before the Honorable Judge Joe Heaton held
on March 26, 2024App.70

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 5:

Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Opening Brief in Support
filed January 26, 2024App.147

Exhibit 1 to Motion for Preliminary Injunction –
Declaration of Tina Johnson.....App.182

Exhibit 2 to Motion for Preliminary Injunction –
DHHS Letter dated June 28, 2016App.233

Exhibit 3 to Motion for Preliminary Injunction –
Notice of Award from DHHSApp.276

Exhibit 4 to Motion for Preliminary Injunction –
DHHS Letter dated May 25, 2023App.278

Exhibit 5 to Motion for Preliminary Injunction –
DHHS Letter dated June 27, 2023App.282

Exhibit 6 to Motion for Preliminary Injunction –
Oklahoma State Department of Health Letter
dated July 27, 2023App.319

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 6:

Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction
filed February 23, 2024.....App.373

Exhibit A to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for PI –
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization U.S. Supreme Court
Decision: Impact on Title X ProgramApp.412

Exhibit B to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for PI –
DHHS Letter dated June 29, 2022App.422

Exhibit C to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for PI –
DHHS Letter dated January 25, 2023App.425

Exhibit D to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for PI –
DHHS Letter dated January 25, 2023App.428

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	22, 40
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	13, 14, 17
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	31
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	ii, 7, 8, 22, 31, 32, 40
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	20
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	3, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	11
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	33
<i>Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	31

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	40
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	11
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)	iv, 26, 27
<i>Peabody Twentymile Mining v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 931 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2019) ...	30, 31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	1, 13, 16
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	ii, iv, 1, 5, 6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	11
<i>UMC Physicians’ Bargaining Unit of Nevada Serv. Emps. Union v. Nevada Serv. Emps. Union/SEIU Loc. 1107</i> , 178 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	18
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	22
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	18, 19, 21

US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	4, 13
--------------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705	2, 3, 12, 40
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2, 3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300a	ii, 4, 5, 14, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	ii, 5, 14, 19
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. F, § 508(d)(1), 118 Stat. 2809 (2004).....	ii, 6, 26
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 861.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-738.3(A)(2)(d).....	8

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 59.5.....	7, 8, 14
45 C.F.R. § 88.2.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

53 Fed. Reg. 2922, 2923 (Feb. 2, 1988)	5
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)	6
84 Fed. Reg. 23,264 (May 21, 2019)	27
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	6
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	7
86 Fed. Reg. 56,153 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	28, 30
89 Fed. Reg. 2078 (Jan. 11, 2024)	27
<i>For Media</i> , All-Options, https://www.all-options.org/for-media/	37
HHS Office of Population Affairs, <i>HHS Issues \$11 Million in Supplemental Funding to Support the Provision of Title X Services in Oklahoma and Tennessee</i> (Sept. 22, 2023), https://opa.hhs.gov/about/news/grant-award-announcements/hhs-issues-11-million-supplemental-funding-support-provision	9

HHS Secretary Becerra’s Statement on Supreme Court Ruling in Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (June 24, 2022), <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2022/06/24/hhs-secretary-becerras-statement-on-supreme-court-ruling-in-dobbs-v-jackson-women-health-organization.html> 22

Hoosier Abortion Fund, All-Options, <https://www.all-options.org/find-support/haf/> 37

S. Ct. R. 22 2
